# 505817049 12/12/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5863879

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SMARTPATH SAFETY SYSTEMS LTD.	11/29/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MULTY HOME LP
Street Address:	7900 KEELE ST.
City:	CONCORD, ON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4K 2A3

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16431719

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (404) 853-8000

Email:chrisbroome@eversheds-sutherland.comCorrespondent Name:EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36290-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. WARREN, REG. # 34,272
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel J. Warren/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AssignmentSmartpathSafetySystemsToMultyHomeLP#page1.tif source=AssignmentSmartpathSafetySystemsToMultyHomeLP#page2.tif source=AssignmentSmartpathSafetySystemsToMultyHomeLP#page3.tif

PATENT 505817049 REEL: 051262 FRAME: 0224

#### SCHEDULE B

# ASSIGNMENT (PATENTS)

WHEREAS, Smartpath Safety Systems Ltd., a corporation whose full post office address is PO BOX 577 Langham, Saskatchewan SOK (the "Assignor") respectively, is the sole and exclusive owner of an invention(s) entitled:

#### MODULAR WALKWAY SYSTEM

as fully set forth and described in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/431,719 filed on June 4, 2019 (the "Invention");

AND WHEREAS, Multy Home LP, a limited partnership formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario, (the "Assignee") whose full post office address is with principal offices at 7900 Keele St. Concord, ON L4K 2A3 wishes to acquire all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention and to:

- a) all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued for the Invention;
- b) any divisions, continuations, renewals, prolongations, reissues and extensions of such patent applications and Letters Patent;
- c) all associated international priority rights;
- d) the right to file and prosecute such applications; and
- e) any and all patents which have been or may be granted by any country based either in whole or in part on the Invention of the patent applications and Letters Patent.

in all countries of the world, including the United States (collectively "the Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignor sells, assigns, and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Patents, including the right to sue for and collect for said past infringements;

The Assignor authorises and requests the duly constituted authorities of all countries of the world, including the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, to record the assignment of the Patents to the

PATENT REEL: 051262 FRAME: 0 Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

The Assignor has covenanted, and hereby covenants that he has the right to grant the rights and assume the obligations of this Assignment and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Agreement;

The Assignor agrees that it will, promptly on request and without further consideration, co-operate fully with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in matters pertaining to the Invention(s) and the Patents including:

- a) the provision of all facts known and documents available to the Assignor relating to Invention(s) and Patents (including the histories thereof);
- b) the provision of oral and documentary evidence in any legal or administrative proceedings; and
- c) the execution of assignments, patent applications and any other documents which may be lawfully required by the Assignee or its successors or assigns

that, in the opinion of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, are desirable to file, prosecute, maintain or enforce the Patents, and for perfecting and maintaining the title to the Patents of the Assignee, its successors and assigns in all countries of the world, including the United States of America.

Smai	tpath S	afety Syst	tems Ltd.	*****************	
.*	r. forther	mart (Pro	esident) ind the Co	ompany"	
	11	/			

SIGNED at

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF ASSIGNMENT
I, KRIS NACHA whose full post office address is: Box 132 Clauxt Sk
THAT I was personally present and did see Dylan Smart who is personally known to me to be the
person named in the above assignment and the President of Smartpath Safety Systems Ltd., duly sign and
execute the same.
SWORN before me at Soskaton 1,5k.  Signature of Witness
this 29 day of November, 2019.
A ROBERT STATE OF THE STATE OF
AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF ASSIGNMENT
I, Dylan Sanot whose full post office address is: Box 577 Language 5016 260 make oath and say:
THAT I was personally present and did see Kris Naclia who is personally known to me to be the
person named in the above assignment and the Vice-President of Smartpath Safety Systems Ltd., duly
sign and execute the same.
SWORN before me at Saskatoom sk this 29 day of November, 2019.  Signature of Witness

Notary Public \*

MOTORY CO.
MAPPONIMENT A.
SOCIETA SOCI

15

REEL: 051262 FRAME: 0227